MINUTES OF STATE LEVEL MEETING ON MISSION ANTYODAYA SURVEY, 2022, HELD ON 6TH JANUARY, 2023 (FRIDAY) AT 12:00 NOON UNDER THE CHAIRMANSHIP OF PU R.ZARZOSANGA, COMMISSIONER & SECRETRAY RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

List of Participant is at Annexure

The meeting was chaired by Pu R.Zarzosanga, Commissioner & Secretary, Rural Development Department welcomed the members and apprised them that the meeting was convened with the purview for conducting smooth implementation of Mission Antyodaya Survey-2022. After highlighting the agendas and after thorough discussion, the following decision were made:

1. Training on Mission Antyodaya Survey, 2022 for Districts level and Blocks level shall be conducted through virtual mode on 10th January, 2023. The Hon'ble Minister, Rural Development Department etc. may be requested to grace the Training cum Workshop.

Action : SIRD & PR and Administrative Department, RD.

2. All Project Directors/District Programme Officers (MGNREGA) shall be appointed as District Nodal Officers (DNOs) cum Master Trainers for Mission Antyodaya Survey, 2022. All Block Development Officers/Programme Officers (MGNREGA) shall be notified as Block Nodal Officers(BNOs)/Master Trainers for Mission Antyodaya Survey, 2022.

Action : Administrative Department, RD.

3. CRPs/ Field Surveyors for Mission Antyodaya Survey, 2022 for each GPs/Villages shall be identified and appointed by the respective BDOs latest by 13th January, 2023 from SHGs/VLAs in consultation with MzSRLM.

Action : CEO, MzSRLM & All BDOs.

4. Training for CRPs/ Field Surveyors shall be conducted by each BDOs under the coordination of Project Director concerned on or before 17th January, 2023.

Action : All PDs & BDOs.

5. Translation of Mission Antyodaya Survey, 2022 Questionnaire into the Mizo language shall be done by SIRD & PR.

Action : SIRD & PR

6. Director, SIRD & PR shall appoint one Master Trainer cum Mentor for each District from faculties of SIRD & PR who will function as Help-Desk in the implementation of Mission Antyodaya Survey, 2022.

Action : SIRD & PR

7. SIRD & PR will host the online Training cum Workshop and shall prepared draft programme for the Training cum Workshop and submit to the Administrative Department for approval.

Action : SIRD & PR

Page | 1

8. The Rural Development Department shall shares the list of GPs/Villages to MzSRLM for further action.

Action : Administrative Department, RD.

9. Expenditure for training, honorarium, TA/DA for conduct of Mission Antyodaya Survey, 2022 may be borne from Administrative head of MGNREGS as instructed by Ministry of Rural Development.

Action : Administrative Department, RD.

The meeting ended with vote of thanks from the Chair.

Sd/- R.ZARZOSANGA

Commr. & Secy. to the Govt. of Mizoram Rural Development Department

Memo No.F.23015/39/22-RD (MGNREGS) : Dated Aizawl, the 9th Jan.,2023. Copy to:-

- 1. P.S. to Hon'ble Minister, Rural Development Department.
- 2. P.S. to Commissioner & Secretary, Rural Development Department.
- 3. Director, SIRD & PR.
- 4. Director, Rural Development Department.
- 5. P.A. to Joint Secretary/SNO, Rural Development Department.
- 6. Chief Executive Officer, MzSRLM.
- 7. All Project Directors (DRDO)/District Programme Officers (MGNREGS).
- 8. All BDOs/Programme Officers (MGNREGS).
- 9. Guard File

(ZOREMTHARA RALTE) Deputy Secy. to the Govt. of Mizoram **Rural Development Department**

Rural Development Department, Government of Mizoram, MINECO. Ph No.0389-2301910(Office)/2336021 (US)/2336005 (DS)/.Fax No.0389-2301910